Item XX Response to Comments for Tentative Order Dated April 2, 2009

County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County San Jose Creek Water Reclamation Plant (NPDES NO. CA0053911)

The following Table summarizes the comments received from interested parties with regard to the above-mentioned tentative Order.

*	Comments from County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County Dated May 4, 2009 – In general, County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County (CSDLAC) is supportive of many aspects of the Tentative Permit. However, CSDLAC has suggested that the following changes be made to the tentative permit: Attachment A – Discussion
The design flow of the plant is based on the dry weather effluent flowrate from the plant, not the influent flow rate. Previous permissued to the Sanitation Districts (JWPCP, LB, LC, tentative permits for WN, SAUG, and VAL) all reflect this. We request that the Regional Board change "The maximum daily flow of influent from the collection system to the headworks of the East and West Plants" to "The monthly average effluent dry weather plants to "The monthly average and West Plants shall not	s Angeles County Dated May 4, 2 County (CSDLAC) is supportive of tentative permit:
ner effluent X vious permits ntative request that of influent ist and West er	2009 – f many aspects of the T
Regional Board staff agree.	「entative Permit. However, CSDI
Changes have been made.	LAC has

. N	N _o .
17 & F-80 &	Page No.
IV.A.1.a Table 6A & Fact Sheet Table 8A and 9A	Section
The dry weather copper limits for 001, 001A, and 001B are set as limits that vary based on the flows from the East and West Plants. Because the limits do not change much based on flow, and because it is more complex to do reporting and verify compliance on a variable limit, we request that in this case the limit just be set at the more stringent value. We do not believe that setting that limit at the lowest value would be appropriate if the limit changed considerably based on flows from the two plants, but in this case it is appropriate. We request that the Regional Board change the dry weather copper limits at 001, 001A, and 001B to 15.3 ug/L average monthly, 22.6 maximum daily and delete appropriate text from Footnotes 9 and 10 describing this variable concentration. Corresponding changes to the mass limits should be a fixed 12.8 lbs/day for the average monthly limit and 18.8 for the maximum daily limit. These limits are based on the 100 mgd flow rate for the combined East and West Plants as described in Footnote 8. Footnotes 11 and 12 should be deleted.	Comment
×	Agree
Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment ទ
Changes have been made.	Action Taken

	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ω	No.
	17 & F- 80	Page No.
	III.A.1.a, Table 6A & Fact Sheet Tables 8A and 9A	Section
Related changes in Fact Sheet: Similar changes to the limits and footnotes in Tables 8A and 9A should reflect any changes to the WDR. Lead and Selenium mass limits in Table 8A and 9A should have the same footnotes.	The permit includes limits for lead and selenium at 001. Per Don Tsai, the limits are included in 001 because of water in 001 from the East side of the plant. However, Footnote 13 in the Order and Footnote 55 in the Fact Sheet also indicate that the mass limits for these pollutants are based on flow from the east side only (62.5 mgd). The mass limits for lead and selenium at 001 should instead be based on the total flow from the plant of 100 MGD. This would be consistent with how mass limits were set in the current permit for the San Jose Creek WRP. Footnote 8, which includes calculation of mass limits for combined plant design flowrate of 100 mgd, should be used instead of Footnote 13 on Lead and Selenium for 001. (The Factsheet Footnote 49 on Selenium is a reference to ammonia, so both Footnotes 55 and 49 in the Factsheet should be changed to Footnote 50.) Using the calculation in Footnote 8, the mass limits for 001, 001A, and 001B should be Lead monthly average limit of 4.9 lbs/day and maximum daily limit of 16 lbs/day; Selenium monthly average limit of 3.7 lbs/day and maximum daily limit of 5.9 lbs/day.	Comment
×	×	Disagree Agree
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree that the mass-based effluent limitations for lead and selenium at 001 should be based on the total flow from the plant of 100 MGD. The mass-based effluent limitations for 001, 001A, and 001B should be: Lead – monthly average limit of 4.3 lbs/day and maximum daily limit of 1.1 lbs/day; Selenium – monthly average limit of 2.7 lbs/day and maximum daily limit of 4.1 lbs/day.	Response to Comment
Typos have been corrected.	Changes have been made. Changes have been made.	Action Taken

7.	6	Ŋ	4	No.
27	27	26	22	****
7	7	O)	2	Page No.
V.A.19.	V.A.18.c	V.A.17.c	IV.B.	Section
Change sentence to add "immediate downstream" as follows: "Compliance with the ammonia water quality objectives shall be determined by comparing the immediate downstream receiving water ammonia concentration to the ammonia water quality objective in the Basin Plan." This revision makes the WDR consistent with the MRP Section VII.A.1., which references "RSW-002, RSW-004, RSW-005, RSW-006, and RSW-007"	Change "if two of the six tests exceed a monthly median of 1 TUc trigger" to "If two of the six tests exceed a 1.0 TUc" This language is consistent with other permits issued to the Sanitation Districts.	The station list for which acute toxicity testing is required appears to be incorrect. Acute toxicity testing is conducted at the immediate downstream receiving water location in our other NPDES permits. Downstream stations include C-2 and R-2, not C-1. The reference to C-1 (RSW-001) and "upstream" should be deleted. The text should read, "c. The acute toxicity of the receiving water, at the Stations RSW-002, RSW-004, RSW-005, RSW-006, and RSW-007 located downstream of the discharge,"	Information about existing Montebello Forebay Groundwater Recharge Permit should be included under Item IV.B Suggested language, from the Pomona WRP tentative permit, is "Water Reclamation Requirements for Groundwater Recharge. The Los Angeles County of Public Works, County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County, and Central and West Basin Water Replenishment District, collectively referred to as the Reclaimer, recharge the Rio Hondo and San Gabriel Spreading Grounds, located in the Montebello Forebay, with water purchased from JOS's Whittier Narrows, Pomona, and San Jose Creek WRPs, under Order No. 91-1 00, adopted by the Board on September 9, 1991."	Comment
×	· ×	×	×	Agree
				Disagree
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Change has been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Action Taken

	,			1]		
NO.	No.	Section	Comment	/dree)isagree	Response to Comment	Action Taken
_			Previous NPDES permits issued to the Districts required 24-hour notification and a five-day letter for exceedances of daily maximum	×		Regional Board staff agree.	Change has been
			limitations. The tentative permit requires such notification for all effluent exceedances, even those for monthly average limitations. The Sanitation Districts do not believe this potification should			-	made.
<u>∞</u>	31	VI.A.2.w	apply to monthly average limitations. Such limits are set to protect				
			long term water quality considerations, not acute threats. It is not				
			clear what the Regional Board would do with this information, and submitted of the information is an unnecessary drain on public				
			resources. We request that the Regional Board change "effluent				
			limitation" to "maximum daily or instaneous effluent limitation."				
9	34	VI.C.2 a	We request changing "sampling shall commence within 3-days" to "fests shall initiate within 5-days" to be consistent with other	×		Regional Board staff agree.	Changes
			parts of the permit.				made.
			We request changing this description to "This location	\times		Regional Board staff agree.	Changes
		! !	represents the flow-weighted calculations for the combined				have been
10	П	Table 1 EFF-	effluent to 001, 001A, or 001B. No sampling or continuous				made.
		001	recorder monitoring is done at this location. Flow weighting				
			calculation of required parameters is performed using samples taken from EFF-002 and EFF-003."				
		,	We request changing this description to "The effluent sampling	×		Regional Board staff agree.	Changes
			location for total residual chlorine, pH, and temperature is				have been
			located at outfall for the discharge 001, 001A, or 001B. The				made.
<u></u>	П	Table 1 EFF-	total residual chlorine, pH, and temperature limitations shall				
-	ſ	001X	be applied to the effluent sample collected at this point"				
			This helps to clarify that the only samples that are taken for				
_			combined effluent at 001, 001A, and 001B are residual chlorine,				
			pH, and temperature.				

14	13	. 12	No.
E-11, E-17	E-11	E-9	Page No.
MRP IV.A. Table 3A & MRP Section IV.D.	MRP, IV.A.	MRP IV.A.	Section
Total chlorine residual cannot be monitored using continuous recorder at EFF-001 and is only monitored by a grab sample at EFF-001X. EFF-001X is at a remote location in a streambed several miles downstream of the plant. Equipment can not be maintained there due to vandalism and storm flooding. We request deletion of the requirement to conduct continuous monitoring for chlorine at either 001 or 001X in Table 3A. Footnote 22 therefore would not apply to EFF-001 or EFF-001X (but should be retained because it applies to EFF-002 and EFF-003). Additionally, MRP Section IV.D. should be changed to remove references to 001X.	We request that a new paragraph be added, similar to the receiving water sampling language from R4-2004-0097, since EFF-001X sampling is performed in the San Gabriel River bed. "EFF-001X samples shall not be taken during or within 48 hours following the flow of rainwater runoff into the San Gabriel River system. The monthly monitoring report shall note such occasions." The purpose of this paragraph would be to ensure the safety of our sampling personnel, by not requiring them to enter the riverbed when there is a strong probability of flooding.	For clarity, a sentence should be added to make it clear that that samples are taken only at EFF-001X and all other required monitoring for EFF-001 is based on flow-weighted calculations. We request that the paragraph immediately before Table 3A be changed to read as follows: "The Discharger shall monitor combined flow at 001, 001A, and/or 001B as follows. The effluent monitoring at Discharge Serial Nos. 001A and/or 001B is required only when the effluent through these outfalls. Total residual chlorine, pH, and Temperature shall be monitored at EFF-001X. Monitoring for other required parameters for 001, 001A, and 001B are based on flow-weighting calculations from San Jose Creek East and West WRP data.** If more than one analytical test method is listed for a given parameter, the Discharger must select from the listed methods and corresponding Minimum Level:" ** represents a footnote that should read "Concentration, EFF-001 = ((East Concentration x East Flow to 001) + (West Concentration x West Flow to 001).	Comment
×	×	×	Agree
	- 77		Disagree
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Action Taken

19	78	17	16	15	No.
E-13	E-11, E-14, &	E-12	E-11 &	E-12	Page No.
MRP Footnote 26	MRP Tables 3A, 3B, and 3C	MRP Table 3A	MRP IV.A. Table 3A	MRP IV.A. Table 3A	Section
The correct upstream monitoring locations for dioxin monitoring are RSW-001, located upstream of EFF-002, and RSW-003, located upstream of EFF-003.	Add a second entry in the table for turbidity , with a sample type of "24-hour composite" and a frequency of "daily" for each outfall table (except for EFF-001, where the sample type should be "calculated."). This will clarify the turbidity monitoring requirements. Currently, the requirement to collect this daily flow weighted sample is contained in Footnote 20. The turbidity recorder is used to determine compliance with the 5 NTU limit and the limit of less than 72 minutes.	Add a new footnote to the entries for Chronic toxicity and Acute toxicity. "Toxicity monitoring is conducted for East side and West side effluent. For compliance determination, if an exceedance is observed in either the East side from that side to EFF-001, an exceedance would also be assumed to have occurred at EFF-001. This is consistent with what is currently reported for 001." This footnote is necessary, because toxicity results from the East and West sides can not be flow-weighted to obtain a result for EFF-001.	We request changing the Sample Type to "calculated" for all parameters in Table 3A except Chlorine Residual, pH, and Temperature to reflect that no sampling occurs for these parameters at this location. It is not physically possible to sample the combined effluent from the East and West sides that is put into 001, since the flows from the East and West sides combine in an underground line some distance downstream of the plant. We currently calculate pollutant concentrations in 001 using data from the East and West sides.	We request adding Footnote 23 to pH and Temperature in Table 3A. This footnote specifies that the daily grabs for these parameters would only have to be conducted on weekdays. This is consistent with what is currently reported for 001.	Comment
. ×	×	×	×	×	Agree
	******				Disagree
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Action Taken

22	27	20	N _o .
E-14 & F-91	E -1	E-14	Page No.
MRP Tables 3B & 3C and Fact sheet Table 10.	MRP IV.B.	MRP IV.B.	Section
The Sample Type for Temperature should be "grab" and sample type "daily". Order No. R4-2004-0097 gave an option in footnote 22 for daily grab or continuous; however there are no continuous temperature recorders for 001, 002, or 003. (Table 3A should also have grab and daily as discussed above). In the factsheet the row for temperature should say "Daily or Continuous" for 2004 Descriptional and "Daily" for 2009 Descriptional Column	Information should be added about EFF-003X that is missing from this permit but has been included in other recent permits. Also, clarification should be provided as to when data from 003 needs to be reported. We request that the paragraph immediately before Table 3C be changed to read, "The Discharger shall monitor effluent from the West Plant at EFF-003, except chlorine residual and temperature. Total residual chlorine and temperature shall be monitored at EFF-003X. Results for EFF-003 and EFF-003X need only reported when there is effluent through this outfall. The results of analyses from EFF-001 are also representative of the West Plant discharge to EFF-001 for all parameters except chlorine residual, pH, and temperature, and are used for flow-weighting calculations reportable for EFF-001. If more than one analytical test method is listed for a given parameter, the Discharger must select from the listed methods and corresponding Minimum level."	Information should be added about EFF-002X that is missing from this permit but has been included in other recent permits. Also, clarification should be provided as to when data from 002 needs to be reported. We request that the paragraph immediately before Table 3B be changed to read, "The Discharger shall monitor effluent from the East Plant at EFF-002, except chlorine residual and temperature. Total residual chlorine and temperature shall be monitored at EFF-002X. Results for EFF-002 and EFF-002X need only reported when there is effluent through this outfall. The results of analyses from EFF-002 are also representative of the East Plant discharge to EFF-001 for all parameters except chlorine residual, pH, and temperature, and are used for flow-weighting calculations reportable for EFF-001. If more than one analytical test method is listed for a given parameter, the Discharger must select from the listed methods and corresponding Minimum level."	Comment
×	×	×	Agree
<u> </u>			Disagree
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Action Taken

26		25	24	23	No.
E-12, E-16 &		Б. Т.	E-15	E-14	Page No.
MRP Tables 3A, Table 3B, Table 3C.		MRP Tables 3A, 3B, 3C, and 4A, and Footnotes 25 and 34	MRP Table 3C	MRP Table 3B	Section
We request that we be allowed the option of using USEPA Method 331 for perchlorate since matrix interference can prevent attaining the specified RL of 2 ug/L using Method 314. We suggest that a reference simply be made to Footnote 32, which already addresses this issue for receiving water monitoring.	Footnotes 25 and 34 should read, "Pesticides are, for the purposes of this order, those six constituents referred to in 40 CFR Part 125.58(p) (demeton, guthion, malathion, methoxychlor, mirex, and parathion). Where 40 CFR Part 136-approved methods are not available for these compounds, USEPA Method 8141A shall be used."	We request that the requirement to monitor for organo-phosphate pesticides (demeton, guthion, malathion, methoxychlor, mirex, and parathion) be changed to annual instead of semi-annual . These are very expensive analyses, and we do not believe there is justification to require monitoring more frequent monitoring. Note that the correct CFR reference for these pesticides is 40 CFR Part 125.58(p). Additionally, there are no 40 CFR Part 136-approved methods for demeton-o, demeton-s, methyl parathion, and ethyl parathion, so our lab plants to use USEPA Method 8141A.	Add a second entry to Table 3C for Total Residual Chlorine. This entry should have a sample type "grab" and frequency "daily" with a new footnote similar to #23 on EFF-001 stating that the "Analytical results of the daily grab samples will be used to determine compliance with total residual chlorine effluent limitation at EFF-003X. Furthermore, additional monitoring requirements specified in section IV.D. shall be followed."	Add a second entry to Table 3B for Total Residual Chlorine. This entry should have a sample type "grab" and frequency "daily" with a new footnote similar to #23 on EFF-001 stating that the "Analytical results of the daily grab samples will be used to determine compliance with total residual chlorine effluent limitation at EFF-002X. Furthermore, additional monitoring requirements specified in section IV.D. shall be followed."	Comment
×	×		×	×	Disagree Agree
	<u> </u>	×			
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Because effluent pesticide (demeton, guthion, malathion, methoxychlor, mirex, and parathion) monitoring was required in the past MRPs for the San Jose Creek WRP, the requirement was incorporated into this Order's MRP. Based on the review of relevant data from 2005 to 2008, pesticides were not detected in the effluent. Therefore, influent pesticide monitoring is deleted.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	None necessary.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Action Taken

32 E-26	31 E-26	30 E-26	29 E-19	E-12, 28 E-15, & E16	E-13, 27 E-15, & E16	No. Page No.
MRP Table 4A, Footnote 29	VII.A.1.	Table 4A	V.B.2.i	MRP Tables 3A, Table 3B, Table 3C.	MRP Tables 3A, Table 3B, Table 3C.	Section
This issue was discussed at the meeting between LA Regional Board and Sanitation Districts' staff on March 17, 2009. At that time, it was agreed that quantitative flow measurements could only be made at RSW-005 (R-12). For the other stations, language in the tentative permit for the Whittier Narrows WRP NPDES permit was to be used. Therefore, we request that Footnote 29 be changed to read, "Flow at receiving water stations RSW-001, RSW-002, RSW-003, RSW-004, RSW-006, and RSW-007 cannot be measured or estimated because of the soft bottom nature of the channel. Therefore, total flow is not required to be	We request changing the last sentence of the first paragraph of this section from "used to calculate the receiving water ammonia compliances" to "used to calculate the receiving water ammonia water quality objectives."	The table for receiving water monitoring does not include a requirement for dioxin congeners. However, such monitoring is mentioned in the effluent monitoring table, p. E-13, Footnote 26. For clarity, the required dioxin congener monitoring should be added to the receiving water monitoring table, along with the associated footnote.	Screening should start in 2009, not 2008 as listed. Since the permit will not become effective until mid-2009, we request the language state that screening should be conducted "for three consecutive months starting in 2009" instead of "in 2008"	We request that we be allowed the option of using USEPA Method 524.2 for 1,2,3-trichloropropane to achieve the specified RL of 0.005 ug/L. We suggest that a reference simply be made to Footnote 32, which already addresses this issue for receiving water monitoring.	We request that we be allowed the option of using USEPA Method 624 for MTBE so that this parameter can be run with other required effluent parameters, instead of having to run a special analytical procedure for it. We suggest that a reference simply be made to Footnote 32 , which already addresses this issue for receiving water monitoring.	Comment
×	×	×	×	×	· ×	Agree
						Disagree
Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Action Taken

		·				
No.	33	34	35	36	37	38
Page No.	E-26	E-27	E-27	E-28	E-28	E-29
Section	MRP Table 4A	MRP Table 4a	MRP Table 4A	MRP, VI.A.	MRP, VI.A.	MRP VIII.A.2
	We request that the language be modified to state, "Nitrate nitrogen, nitrite nitrogen, ammonia nitrogen, organic nitrogen, total Kjeldahl nitrogen, pH, and temperature sampling shall be conducted on the same day or as close to concurrently as possible." It currently simply says that they have to be done concurrently. However, pH and temperature are analyzed on all grabs and the rest on composites. It is difficult to schedule the pH and temperature grabs to be taken at the same time.	We request that the receiving water chlorine residual frequency be changed from weekly to monthly . Under the agreement for the Sanitation Districts to fund the SGRRMP, it was agreed that all weekly receiving water monitoring would be ended, and the funds from weekly be put toward implementing the SGRRMP. If the chlorine residual receiving water monitoring frequency remains at weekly, we would have to alter the agreement and reduce funding to the SGRRMP to pay for a sampling crew to go out weekly.	The sampling frequency for chronic was changed from quarterly to monthly in this permit, with no justification provided. We request that the frequency be changed back to its current frequency of quarterly.	Request adding new paragraph with the following language from R4-2004-0097. "Receiving water samples shall not be taken during or within 48 hours following the flow of rainwater runoff into the San Gabriel River and San Jose Creek systems." The purpose of this paragraph would be to ensure the safety of our sampling personnel, by not requiring them to enter the riverbed when there is a strong probability of flooding.	Request adding a new paragraph with the following language from R4-2004-0097. "Sampling may be rescheduled at receiving water stations, if weather and flow conditions would endanger personnel collecting receiving water samples. The monthly monitoring report shall note such occasions."	We request adding "RSW-005 (R2)" to bioassessment requirement.
1	×	×	×	×	×	×
Disagree						
Response to Comment	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.
Action Taken	Change has been made.	Changes have been made.	Typo has been corrected.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.	Changes have been made.

•	3	>				
NO.	No.	Section	Comment	Jisagree Agree	Response to Comment	Action Taken
		·	The Sanitation Districts have not yet made a decision as to whether to install UV treatment at the San Jose Creek WRP. Implementation of sequential chlorination has reduced effluent NDMA concentrations to accordable have NDM levels.	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Changes have been made.
39	F-26	Fact Sheet, II.E	NDMA concentrations to acceptable, pre-NDN levels. Please delete the existing language under "Planned Changes" and insert "The San Jose Creek WRP's treatment system has been recently upgraded with respect to nitrogen removal, in order to comply with the Basin Plan water quality objective for			
Attac	Attachment B -	Clarification				
_		Footnote 1	Footnote 1 misspelled Los Covotes	_×	Regional Board staff agree.	Typo has been
						corrected.
		Table of	In Table of Contents, change Attachment B to include both Attachment B-1 and B-2. In Fact Sheet last sentence of II.A.3.	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Changes have been
2	4 & F-7	Fact Sheet II.A.3	should be revised to "Attachments B-1 and B-2 are schematics of the Plant wastewater flow." There are separate attachments B-1 for East WRP and B-2 for West WRP Flow Schematics			made.
J)	20	V A A a	For the section on Percent Removal: delete the second paragraph. This appears to be language from the old permit	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Changes have been
			because it refers to "30-day averages". WN and PO do not include this paragraph.		1.	made.
4	35 /	VI.C.3.b	Request text be changed to, "Within ninety days of the effective date of this Order, the Discharger is required to submit a Spill Clean-up Contingency Plan." This clarifies the date of the submittal.	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Changes have been made.
ΟΊ	39	VI.C.5.b.iv.	Change "attached Pretreatment Reporting Requirements (Attachment P)" to "attached Pretreatment Reporting Requirements (Attachment J)" Pretreatment Reporting Requirements is Attachment J	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Typo has been corrected.
6	40	VI.C.6.a.ii. & iii.	"Office of Emergency Services" should be changed to "CalEMA," to reflect the current agency name.	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Changes have been made.
7	42	VI.c.6.c.ii	Add phrase after "A written preliminary report five working days after disclosure of the incident." As follows "(submission to the Regional Water board of the CIWQS SSO Event ID shall satisfy this requirement)". This has been corrected in previous permits.	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Changes have been made.

25	24	23	22	21	20	19	18	No.
F-24	F-7	F-6 & F-7	E-34	E-28	E-26	E-23	E-15 & E- 16	Page No.
II.D.	II.B.1.a	Fact Sheet, II.A.2	IX.C.3.	VII.A.1.ii	Footnote 30	V.E.3	Tables 3B and 3C	Section
Words appear to be missing from the last sentence. The text should read "The San Jose Creek WRP did not have any violations in 2008."	Replace "Figure C-1" with "Attachment C"	Change "sodium hypochlorite" to "gaseous chlorine." Change "sodium bisulfite" to "sulfur dioxide." Also, note that we do have a backup dechlorination system that uses sodium bisulfite. Recommended text for the entire paragraph is as follows: "2. Gaseous chlorine is used as a disinfectant at the Plant. The disinfecting agent is added to the treated effluent prior to the filters to destroy bacteria, pathogens, and viruses, and to minimize algal growth in the filters. Additional disinfectant may be dosed prior to the serpentine chlorine contact chamber. Prior to discharge, sulfur dioxide is added to the treated effluent to remove residual chlorine. Also at this point is a backup dechlorination system that uses sodium bisulfite.	Should say "All discharge monitoring results" instead of "All charge monitoring results."	Change the outline numbering of this paragraph to VII.A.2. This paragraph is also missing a phrase from other permits with a similar paragraph. The paragraph should read as follows: VII.A.2. Flow Monitoring Station – The Discharger shall report the maximum daily flow at USGS Station 11087020. This station is "also known as RSW-008" for the purposes of this permit.	Change "total kjeldah nitrogen" to "total kjeldahl nitrogen"	The wrong Phase I method number is listed. It should be "EPA/600/6-91/005F (Phase I)" not "EPA/600/R-96-054 (Phase I)."	The Perchlorate sample type should be "24-hour composite"	Comment
×	×	×	· ×	×	,×	×	×	Agree
Regional Board staff agree.	"Figure C-1" has been replaced with "Figure E-1".	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Regional Board staff agree.	Response to Comment
Typos have been corrected.	Typo has been corrected.	Changes have been made.	Typo has been corrected.	Changes have been made.	Typo has been corrected.	Typo has been corrected.	Typo has been corrected.	Action Taken

No.	Page No.	Section	Comment	Disag	Response to Comment	Action Taken
	Ç			agree ee		aneil
26	F-35	Table 5	The footnotes 40, 41, and 42 on TSS should be replaced with 46,	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Typos have been
			41, and 46 (same as BOD loomotes).			corrected.
27	ם ט ט	4-Day	Change "2.5 X 6.18 = 24.73" to "2.5 X 6.18 = 15.46". Also correct this number on the Ammonia Wester Ouglity Objectives (WOO)	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Typos have
77	70-1	Objective	Summary below: "Four-day Average = 15.46 mg/L"			corrected.
			Reason column for Cadmium should say "C>R C>MEC" instead	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Typos have
28	F-71	Table 7B	of "TMDL" There is no TMDL limit for Cadmium at 003.			been
			Footnotes on mass emission rates for all limits for 001 in this table	×	CSDLAC agrees with Regional	None
29	F-80	Table 8A	(Ammonia, Copper, Lead, Selenium) should be based on 100		Board staff's approach.	necessary.
		-	Footnotes on mass emission rates for all limits for 002 (Ammonia,	×	CSDLAC agrees with Regional	None
30	F-81	Table 8B	Copper, Lead, Selenium) should be based on 62.5 mgd. Footnote 56 appears to be appropriate.		Board staff's approach.	necessary.
			Footnotes on mass emission rates for all limits for 003 (seasonal	×	CSDLAC agrees with Regional	None
<u> </u>	F-81	Table 8C	Ammonia) should be based on 37.5 mgd. Footnote 58 appears to be appropriate.		Board staff's approach.	necessary.
			Footnote 53 on all the lbs/day units in this table should be footnote	×	Regional Board staff agree.	Typos have
<u>ب</u>	E-82	Table 9A	59 like on BOD or footnote 50 from Table 8A. Footnote 53			been
1		1 0000	appears only to refer to the variable limits for Copper. Mass limits			corrected.
			Tor OOT, OOTA, and OOTB are based on Too filgo.	:		-
	-		to ammonia. Based on the footbates for 002 and 003, it appears		Neglorial board stail agree:	hoon
S.	7-85	l able 9A	that Footnote 59 or 50 on the lbs/day in the units column would be			corrected.
			appropriate like others in the table.			

No.	Page No.	Section	Comment	Disagree	Response to Comment
Com	ments fro	m Heal the Bay I	Comments from Heal the Bay Dated May 1, 2009 –		
In ge shoul	neral, Hea	In general, Heal the Bay is suppo should be resolved as follows:	In general, Heal the Bay is supportive of many aspects of the Tentative Permit. However, Heal the Bay s should be resolved as follows:	gges	the Bay suggests that several issues with this tentative permit
				×	The circumstances warranting a
					numeric chronic toxicity effluent
					limitation when there is
					reasonable potential were
			-		reviewed by the State Water
	•				Resources Control Board (State
					Board) in SWRCB/OCC Files
		•	-		A-1496 & A-1496(a) [Los
					Coyotes/Long Beach Petitions].
					On September 16, 2003, at a
					public hearing, the State Board
		-	-		adopted Order No. 2003-0012
			,		deferring the issue of numeric
_			The tentative Permit should include a numeric target for chronic		chronic toxicity effluent
_			toxicity of 1 TUc.		limitations until Phase II of the
					SIP is adopted. In the mean
					time, the State Board replaced
					the numeric chronic toxicity limit
					with a narrative effluent
				•	limitation and a 1 TUc trigger, in
				-	the Long Beach and Los
					Coyotes WRP NPDES permits.
					This parmit contains a similar
					This pentitic contains a similar
_	•			-	narrative chronic toxicity
					narrative chronic toxicity effluent limitation, with a
			•		narrative chronic toxicity effluent limitation, with a numeric trigger for accelerated
					narrative chronic toxicity effluent limitation, with a numeric trigger for accelerated monitoring, consistent with the

4	ω	2	No.
			No.
	·		Section
The WQBEL for metals from the San Gabriel Metals TMDL should apply in both wet and dry weather.	The Regional Board should not decrease effluent sampling/monitoring frequencies	The Regional Board should use best professional judgment ("BPJ") instead of reasonable potential analyses ("RPA") in establishing water quality-based effluent limitations ("WQBELs") for the Tentative Permits.	Comment
			Disagree Agree
X The San Gabriel Metals TMDL has been adopted by the Regional Board, State Board, and USEPA. There is only dryweather Copper Waste Load allocation for the San Jose Creek Water Reclamation Plant discharging the treated-waste water via Discharge Points 001, 001A, and 001B into the receiving water of San Gabriel River Reach 1. Regional Board staff can not set any metal effluent limitations other than those specified by the San Gabriel Metals TMDL for the San Jose Creek WRP, when there is no RP.	X The frequency was reduced because the discharge did not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance of the applicable water quality objective. Monitoring results indicate that the pollutants are present at concentrations lower than the applicable WQO.	X To establish WQBELs for the Tentative Permits using RPA is the policy of the State of California. The RPA is based on science and statistic analyses, which are the sound methodology to establish WQBELs. The RPA has been used in all adopted permits since 2000.	Response to Comment
None necessary.	None	None necessary.	Action Taken